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(See v-It p-56) 
viii. Family of Jacob Walden Meyers (only additions and corrections) 


H.W.W. has a b. date of 31 March 1777 for Jacob. This fits with the 

bapt. date of 20 April 1777. 

11. Mary Ashley d. 26 July 1895; will dated 14 April 1874; pro. 20 m y  

1897 (Hastings Co. Surrogate Ct. #2088-1897-Belleville) ~xecs. 
were her sons Jacob Meyers Ashley & Henry Womacot Ashley. Her 
will also named sons George Calvin Ashleyi and John Ashley to have 
only $10 "in consequence of his misconductw. 
She also named daus. Augusta Matilda Ashley; Sarah Ann Eliza Ashley, 
now wife of Charles Parkhurst; and Caroline Ashley, wife of Richard 
Taylor. 
Did they also have a son, James B. Ashley, whose estate was in 
Hastings Co. Surrogate Ct. #1755-1894-Bellwille? 

(See v.1, p.57) 

A. Caroline Ashley was named in her mother's will as wife of 


Richard Taylor. Both are in 1852-1891 census in Belleville. 

1. Henrietta Taylor, dau. of Richard & Caroline, m. 21 June 

1865 John Parker 'Phamas, son of John & Louisa. Both were 
of Bellwille. (Mar. Reg. V.5, Hastings 03.) He was 
b. ca. 1834 in Can.; d. 5 May 1912 in Belleville; 

will dated 14 February 1911; pro. 23 July 1912 (Hastings 

C. Surrogate Ct. #4301) His wife is called "Henrietta 

Kezia Thomasn as execx. of his estate. He was King's 

Counsel and Barrister-at-Law. (1871-1881 census) 

(She was in 1852-1881 census) 


Children: (SeeV.1, p.57, for m. info.) 
a. Henry Parker Thomas 	b. ca. 1866; d. perhaps bef ..1912, 

as he isn't ment. in his father's will. 
(He may be the child called *'dau." b. to the wife of J. Parker 
Thomas 14 April 1866. ( W . T . )  (1871-1881 census) 

b. 	Ethelind Grace Thomas b. 17 October 1871 (D.I.); 

d. after 1912. (1881 census) 

She is ment. in her father's will as wife of Allan hmn 

McCollr M.D. 


2. Ida Caroline Taylor m. April 1878 Charles Corby. (D.1 .) 
T. found Ida on the census 1861-1881, and Charles in 1881, 

in Bellwille. 

-The Searchliaht-Spring 1991, V.11, # I r  fran Quinte Branch 
of the Ont. Gen. Soc., on p.8, says that the researcher, 
not named, found the name as Charles, as Edward, and as Ted, 
on various recs., but I have found him on1y.a~ Charles. 
He was son of Henry Corby, Sr., and his 2nd wife, Matilda 
Williams. The article says they left Canada in 1883, an8 
he worked in NY, and in Chicago, IL, before settling in 
Seattle, WA. He is called a manufacturer in the 1881 census. 
In Seattle he went into the manufacture and sale of canned 
fish products, controlling many canneries in Puget Sound 
and Alaska. His business was known.all over the world, but 
especially in U.S., Can. Gt. Britain, China, Japan, Australia, 
New Zealand, S. Africa, and parts of Europe. 
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(See v.11 p.57)
I 

He was a mertlber of St. Mark's Episc. Ch. in Seattle, the 
Blue Lodge Chapt. & Council, A.F. & A.M., and the Scottish 
Rite bodies of Masonry. 

3. 	Stella Taylor is also in the 1891 census, still unmarried, 

so she mst have m. after 1891. 

John Ashley d. after 1874, as he is ment. in his mthergs will, 
dated 14 April 1874, "to b v e  only $10 in consequence of his 
misconductw. I wonder what he did! He was in his mother's 
hshld. in 1851-1871 census. In 1871 he was called a cabinet- 
maker. 
She is called "Sarah Ann Eliza Ashley, now rife.of Charles 
Parkhurst" in her mother's will in 1874. 
He is called Jacob Meyers Ashley as an exec. of his mother's 
estate. He must have m. after 1891 Margaret Jane . . . 
b. ; d. after 1897. 

Jacob d. 2 December 1897 in Bellwille; will dated 3 July 1897; 

pro. 22 December 1897 in Belleville (Hastings Co., Surrogate 

Ct. #2148) (Jacob was still single in 1891 census) 

(Apparently he never m. Catherine Sanderson. See my note in 

V . 1 ,  p.57.) His wid., Margaret Jane, was the only one ment. 

in his will. 

He is called Henry Wonnacot Ashley as an m.of his mother's 

estate. (He is also in 1891 census) 

m. 	11 September 1865 Catherine Sanderson, dau. of Robert & Ann 

(Mar. Reg. V-3, P.E. CO.) Both were of Bellwille. 
( 1871 b 1891 census) 

1. Their son, George Ashley, was also in the 1891 census, age 23, 

so he was not the one accidentally shot at age 12. 

He was called George Calvin Ashley in his mother's will in 1874. 
Did he m. shortly after the census was taken in 1871 

. . . b. ca. 1845; d. after 1891 (1891 census)? 
If so, they lived in Huntingdon, Hastings Co., Ont. in 1891 

(his age is correct) and ?md 

Children: (in 1891 census) 

1. Julia Ashley b. ca. 1871; d. 

2. Josephine Ashley b. ca. 1873; d. 
3. Aaron Ashley b..ca. . 1875; 3. 

Re1.-Presby. 

Augusta A. Matilda Ashley was also in the 1891 census. 

She was called a nphonographerw. (SeeV.1, p.58) 
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(See V.1, p.58) 
TIT. Nancy Gilbert's will was dated 23 June 1880; pro. 25 February 1888 

(HastingsCo. Surrogate Ct. #1120-1888-Thurlow) She named sons-in- 
law Philip Roblin, George Goldsmith, & Thomas Hampton as her m s . ;  
and named children Jane Ann Hampton, Mary Ashton, Abigail Roblin, & 
Hester Ann Goldsmith; and gr.son Horatio Nelson Abercrombie; and 
children of gr.son, Wellington Gilbert Canniff (mother of the 
children was Margaret). She d. 16 February 1888. 
Children: 
A. 	 T believe the eldest child of Nancy & Caleb Gilbert may have 

been Lydia Gilbert h. ca. 1824;d. perhaps bet. 1871-1880 
(not ment. in her mother's will) (1851-1871 
m. 	bef. 1842 Phillip F. Canniff b. ca. 1822; 


d. bet. 1861-1871 (1851-1861 census in Thurlaw) 
Children: 
1. 	Wellington Gilbert Canniff b. ca. 1842; d. bef. 1880 

(prob. bet. 1878-1 880) 
rn. bet. 1861-1867 Margaret . . . b. ca. 1841; 

d. after 1891 (1881-1891 census) 

She lived in Belleville. 

Re1.-Meth. 

His gr .mther, Nancy Gilbert , willed to his children in 

1880. 


Children: (ment. in his gr.mtherls will, hut not named) 

(1881-1891 census) 


a. Phillip Canniff b. ca. 1867; d 
b. Fredrick b. ca. 1870; d. 
c. 	Levis 'I b. ca. 1875; d. 
d. 	Leila 'I b. ca. 1878; d. 

2. 	Marcus B. Canniff b. ca. 1844; d. (1851-1861 census) 

3. Sarah Canniff 	b. ca. 1847; d. prob. bef. 1855 


(1851 census) 

4. Sarah Canniff b. ca. 1855; d. (1861 census) 

5. David Canniff b. ca. 1858; d. (1861 census) 
(No children are with Lydia, a wid., in the 1871 census. Perhaps 
Wellington was the only one to survive to adulthood. ) 

B. Jane Ann Gilbert would be qninstead of "Au. (1851-1891 census) 
She &d John A.M. may be twins, as both say they are 26 in 
the 1851 census, making Jane's b. yr. ca. 1825, not 1823. 
m.(l) ca. 189- James Seay b. ca. 1820; 

d. bet. 1853-1861 (1851 C ~ ~ S U S )  

He was an inn-keeper. They lived in a 14 story stone house, 

and had one tavern, very good.. 

Re1.-Episc .?4eth. 


m.(2) bet. 1853-1861 Thanas Kirkpatrick Hampton b. ca. 1832; 

d. after 1891 (1851-1891 census) 

James Seay purchased land in Lot 32, Conc. 2, Sidney on 

30 September 1853. 


Chi ldren : 
1. 	Antha Marilla Seay b. ca. ' 1843; d. 


( 1851-1871 census ) 

m. bet. 1861-1865 Robert J. VanHorn b. ca. 1838; 


d. perhaps 1893, if it was his estate that was 
being pro. in Wellington (P.E. Oo. Surrogate Ct. # 9 3 4  
1893) This may be another VanHorn family. (1871 census 
in Cramahe, Northumberland Co., Ont.) 
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(See V.1, p.58) 
Children: (All in !871 census) 
a. Cornelius VanHorn b. ca. 1865; d. 
b. Vivian L. I1 b. ca. 1867; d. 
c. Lillia May " b. ca. 1869; d. 
d. MargaretfMaggie L. J. VanHorn b. June 1870. 

2. I believe it was Sarah Ann Seay, not Gilbert? who 
m. bet. 1871-1874 Peter Webster Harder, son of Richard R. & 

Deborah. (See "FW in V.1, p.59) 
b. a. 1845; d. after 1903 (1851-1891 msus) 
Sarah was in 1851-1891 census) 
They lived in Sidney 
They apparently gave all their children the middle name 
"Seay . 

Children: (All in 1881-1891 census) 
a. Ada Seay Harder b. ca. 1874; d 

m. after 1891 John Carl Harry b. i 
d. bef. 19 January 1925. 

b. Richard Seay Harder b. ca. 1877; d. 
c. Walter Seay Harder b. June 1880; d. 

In 1908 Walter puc?-tasedland in Lot 7r Cox. 3, Sidney. 
He was still unmarried when he sold it in 1909 to his 
bro., Richard S. Harder, who was also unmarried. Richard 
leased it to Sarah Ann Harder, prob. his mother. 

3. Caleb G. Seay (1851-1891 census) 
m. bet. 1871-1876 Zilla Tripp? (1881-1891 census) 
Children: (in 1881-1891 census) 
a. Ida Seay b. ca. 1876; d. 
b. He may be Wellington Courtland Seay b. ca. 1878 

He is called Wellington in 1881 and Courtland in 1891. 
(Other info. same as in V.1, p.58.) 
(Nonew info. on 4, 5, & 6) 

7.Harry C. Hampton b. ca. 1865; d. (1871-1891 census) 
m. bet. 1881-1890 Ella E. . . . ,b. ca. 1864; 

d. (1891 census) 
Children: (In 1891 census) 
a. Rita I. or J. Hampton b. ca. 1890; d. 

8. Lydia-lla A. Hampton is in her parents' hshld. in 1891 
as Ada A. Ketcheson. She is Lydiafiida on other censuses. 
She m. bet. 1881-1891 Thomas Ketcheson b. ca. 1861; 
d. (1891 census) 
Children: (Noneby 1891) 

C. John A.M. Gilbert should be "Cn not "Bn. He may be a twin to 
Jane as both give their age as 26 in 1851. He was not named 
in his mother's will? but he is in the 1881 census. Did he 
d. bef. his mother's estate was settled? I didn't find him 
in the 1891 census. 
2. Nehemiah Gilbert b. 1847; d. 1921 (b. & d. 

date from Searchliaht, September 1991, p. 10) 
Bath in 1881-1891 census in Picton, P.E. Co. 
He was a barrister. 
m. 13 August 1871 Miss Debbie Cook of Tyendinaga ( W . I .  or D.I.?) 

b. 1844; d. 1921 
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(See V.1, p.58) 
Children: 
a. Robert S. Gilbert b. ca. 1872; d. (1881-1891 census) 
b. Edith (in 1881 census) Iona M. (in 1891 census) Gilbert 


b. ca. 1875; d. 	 (1881-1891 census) 

c. Wallace L. Gilbert 	b. ca. 1879; d. 

(1881-1 891 census) 
d. 	Vita Pearl Gilbert b. ca. 1887; d. (1891 census) 

3. Sarah Louisa Gilbert b. ca. 1848 (1851-1881 census) 

m. 	 17 February 1867 Henry C. Snider of Belleville (W.I.) 

She was of Sidney. His parents were Andrew Snider 6, 
Elizabeth Stoneburgh. (Mar. Reg. V.5, Hastings Co.) 
b. ca. 1849; d. perhaps bet. 1879-1881 (Sarah is 

a wid. in 1881.) (1871 census) 

He was a police constable in Belleville. 


Children: 

a. Hortense Maud Snider 	b. ca. 1868; d. 


(1871-1881 censu~) 

b. HarrySnider b. October 1870; d. 15 July1871 


(W.I. or D.I.) (1871 census) 

c. Violet Snider b. 16 February 1874; d. (1881 census) 

d. 	John Snider b. ca. 1879; d. (1881 census)


D. Mary Gilbert should be "DWnot "C" (1851-1871 census) 
m.(l) by 1844 Peter VanHorn b. ca. 1818; 

d. bet. 1857-1861 (Mary is a wid. in 1861) (1851 census) 

m.(2) bet. 1871-1880 William Ashton b. ; d. 

(She is called Mary Ashton when her mother wrote her will 
23 June 1880. I have not found them on any census.) 

Children: 
1. Lucillia VanHorn b. ca. 1844; d. (1851-1861 census) 

2. Antoinette " b.ca. 1847; d. (1851-1861 census) 
3. 	John G. b.ca. 1849; d. (1851-1861 census) 

4. Charles b. ca. 1857; d. (1861-1871 census) 

5. She was reported to have had a dau., Ida. 	If she were Ida 

VanHorn, she must have d.y., as she doesn't appear on any 
census with them. Perhaps she was Ida Ashton. I have not 
found Mary on 1881 or 1891 census. ) 

(SeeV.1, p. 59) 

E. Abigail Gilbert should be "Emnot "Dm. 

Her husband, Philip Roblin, d. 3 March 1884; will dated 1 March 
1884; pro. 22 March ?884 (Hastings Co. Surrogate Ct. # ? -1884) 
Named wife, Abigail; sons David Gilbert, William, & Harry BidrJell 
Roblin; and daus. Minnie Bonneycastle, Helen Farley, Phoebe Rave, 
and Viola Aikens. Abigail was also named in her mother's vill. 
1. Mary Emily Roblin is prob. the one called wMinnie" in her 

father's will. (1851-1881 
She m. by 1871 Alexander Bonneycastle b. ca. 1840; 

d. (1871-1881 census) 
Children: (In 1881 census) 
a. Mabel Bonneycastle b. ca. 1877; d. 

b. Edith n b. ca. 1879; d. 
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(See V . 1 ,  p.59) 
2. 	Helen May Roblin (1861-1881 census) 

m. 	bet. 1871-1874 Willett Casey Farley, son of James & Maria; 
b. ca. 1848 in Ont.; d. ( 1861-1881 censu~) 

Children: (Both in 1881 census) 
a. Phillip Farley b. ca. 1874; d. 
b. Willett C. b. ca. 1877; d .  

3. 	Phoebe Maria Roblin (1861-1891 census) 
m. 	James Jackson ROW, son of John & Angeline; 

b. ca. 1853; d. (1861-1891 census) 

They were m. by 1876. They lived in Belleville in 1891, 

but had lived in Sidney in previous censuses. 

Phoebe d. 20 Deceniber 1911 at North Bay, Dist. of Nipissing, 

leaving property in the Co. of Essex to be adm. Her husband, 

James Row, was adm. (Hastings Ca. Surrogate Ct. #4200) 

She was named in her father's will as Phoebe Rowe. 

James was a R.R. employee. Phoebe was called "of Belle~ille~~ 

so she must have been visiting in North Bay. She left 

5 children, all over the age of 21. 


Children: 

a. William Bleecker Row b. ca. 1876; d. 

(1881-1891 census) He was of (Likely?), CAI in 1911. 
b. John Roblin Row 	b. ca. 1879; d. 

(1881-1891 census) He was of Detroit, M I  in 1911- a 
patterndlaker. 

c. 	?&be1 Row b. ca. 1882; d. (1891 census) 
m. 	bef. 1911 James McDougall b. ; d. 

They were of North Bay in the Dist. if Nipissing 
in 1911. He was a Crown Agent. 

d. Lillian Jenny Row b. ca. 1887; d. (1891 census) 
m. 	bef. 1911 Walter F%gh, a physician, b. ca. ; 

d. 

They lived in Glen Allen, ND, in 1911. 


e. Charles Gilbert Row 	b. ca. 1889; d. (1891 census) 
He was of Detroit, M I  I a machinist, in 1911. 

4. 	David Gilbert Roblin (1861-1891 census) 
b. 	Should be Cora Roblin b. ca. 1887; d. 
c. Lena Ray Roblin should IE "cl' not "bn. 

David, Nettie (as el lie), Percy, and Cora are in 1891 census. 

Did they also have a son, Byam Augustus Roblin to whom they 

sold land 1 Nommber 1921? 


5. William Ryerson Roblin (Nonew info.) 

He was named in his father's will in 1884. 


6. 	Viola Cyrena/Dolly Roblin (1871-1891 census) 
Named in her father's will in 1884 as his dau., Viola A i m .  
m. 	bet. 1881-1884 Peter D. Aikens b. ca. 1854; 

d. (1891 census) 

Children: (In 1891 census) 

a. Fred Aikens b. ca. 1884; d. 
b. Frank Percy Aikens b. ca. 1886; d. 
c. Charles N. Aikens b. ca. 1888; d. 
d. 	Olive Bell Aikens b. ca. 1890; d. 

7. 	No new info. 
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(See v.11 p.59) 
F. Hester Ann Meyers Gilbert should be "F" not "Eoo. 

m.(l) Hester Ann Gilbertr youngest dau. of Caleb Gilbert of 
Sidney, m. 18 April 1855, at her father's res., William 
Abercrombie, by Rw. W. Bird. (m. rec. in the Christian 
Guardian-18 April 1855) William was b. 22 April 1832 
(from age at d.); d. 7 June 1857, age 25y.lmo.lSda.; 
bur. St. Thomas Anglican Ch. Ceu~.~Belleville. 
He was son of John & Isabella Abercrombie. 
His d. occurred in the 3rd Conc., Sidney. He was a school 
teacher. (H.C.) 
Hester Ann d. 27 October 1899 in Thurlow. Her son, Horatio 
Nelson Abercrombie, was still living then. Her will was 
dated 26 September 1899; pro. 29 May 1915. (Hastings Co. 
Surrogate Ct. #4835) Hester had 

m.(2) 	 30 August 1864 George Goldsmith (Mar..Reg. V.24, 
Northumberland Co.) He was called an Insurance Agent 
when he pro. her will. 

F. Sarah Gilbert- There is no Sarah Gilbert here. Hester Ann is 
identified as the youngest dau. of Caleb d Nancy. The Abigail 
& Sarah L. Gilbert in Caleb & Nancy's hshld. in 1851 were prob. 
their gr-daus., children of their son, John A.M. Gilbert. 
For more on Sarah & Peter Webter Harder, see additions and 
corrections for p. 58 under Sarah Ann Seay. 

IV. Tobias J. Walden Meyers d. 18 January 1884 in Belleville; will 
dated 19 August 1876; pro. 10 April 1886 (Hastings Co. Surrogate 
Ct. #986-1886-Sidney); names wife, Elizabeth; son E-rd W. Meyers; 
& dau. Anne E. Lazier, wife of John N. of Belleville. 
C. Ectward W. Meyers 	b. ca. 1832 in Sidney; d. 


(1851-1891 C ~ ~ S U S )  

m. 13 September 1860 Sarah E. Jordan, dau. of J.B. Jordan d 


C. Tuttle; b. ca. 1843 in Belleville. (Mar. Reg. V.5, 
Hastings Co.); d. bet. 1872-1881, when Edward is a widower 
in the hame of his sister & bro.-in-law, where he apparently 
made his home after his wife's d. His daus. are with them 
in 1881, but not in 1891. 

D. 	No new info., except that all are also in 1891 census. 
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(see v.1, p.60) 
V. Was it Hannah, wid. of Bleeker Meyers, who was charged with 

"allwing her cows to run at largew in June 1876? 
A. William Henry Meyers b. 1 May 1830 in Belleville, Ont., Can.; 


d. 1 February 1916 in mrtin Co., I??; bur. Aroma Park, I?, (St. 

Anne (Mar. rec. in Mar- Reg., V.5, Hastings Co.) 

m. 8 April 1858 Elizabeth Gilbert, dau. of Caleh & Sarah; 

b. 	ca. 1836 in Thurlow, Hastings Co., Ont., Can.; 
d. 9 September 1903 in Arcma Park, IL; bur. Aroma Park. 
Much info. on this family is from Natalie Baker of Washing- 
ton, IN. They came to the U.S. ca. 1862. 

Children: 
1. 	EM Meyers b. ca. 1859; d. (1861 census) 

m. Will Morey b. ; d. 

They lived at Santa Fer Isle of Pines, West Indies, for 

many years. They retired in FL. 

Children: 

a. (mu.) Morey b. ; d. 

Unmarried. 
2. Bleekerhlake Meyers b. 2 May 1861 in Belleville, Ont.,Can.; 

d. 	 1 January 1922 in Martin Co., IN; bur. Good Will Cem., 
L o o g O O t e e r  I??. 
m. 4 April 1888 in Kankakee, m, Pmre Day, dau. of Andrew 

Jackson Day & Mary Jane Brady; b. 27 January 1869 in 
Iroquois Co., n; d. 6 August 1951 at Indianapolis, IN; 
bur. Good Will Cem., Loogootee, IN. 

Children: 
a. 	Lena Mae Meyers b. 10 February 1889; d. 

m.(l) 16 September 1916 Herman Pasel b. ; d. 
m.(2) 22 December 1920 Herman Pasel b. ;d. 

(Did she m. the same person twice? Or was there an 

error in copying?) 


b. Leota Blanche Meyers b. 12 September 1891 ; d. 10 July 1967 
m. 16 September 1915 Charles H. VanRoy 


c. William Andrew Meyers b. 25 February 1896; d. 15 November 

1959 

. m. (1) 5 July 1920 Martha Staytan b. ;d. 
m. (2) 30 January 1926 Mahala Mllips Elzey b. 


d. 	l3ertha Alice Meyers b. 8 April 1898; d. December ? 
m. (1) 13 September 1919 Joseph Lavson Mntgomery 
m-(2) M. George Flagle 

Natalie Baker is dau. of Bertha Alice and her 1st husband, 

Joseph Montgomery. 


e. Hillory Allard/Dan Meyers 	b. 28 January 1901; d. 1 October 

1968 

m. 2 April 1927 Beulah Padgett b. 


f. Maurice Day Meyers b. 13 July 1903; d. 2 May 1942 

m. 9 April 1935 Ruth Gilmore b. 


g. Philip Perle Meyers b. 13 May 1906; d . February 1976. 
m. (1) 28 May 1927 Alberta Duncan b. 
m- (2) 1939 Roberta Gilmore b. 

h. Forrest L i m e  Meyers b. 4 February 1909 

m. 	18 May 1936 Grace Smith b. 
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3. Caleb/Cal Meyers b. ; d. in TL, 
Unmarried. 
He lived at Aroma, IL. 

4. Bert Meyers b. ; d. inf. 
5. Edith Meyers b. ; d. inf. 

B. Wellington R. Meyers (No new info.) . 

C. Augustine G. Meyers, identified on he m. rec. as dau. of 
Bleecker & Hannah, m. 1 March 1859 George R. Burden Wannacot 
(her 1st cousin), son of John & Jane (Mar. Reg., V.5, Hastings 
Co. ); b. ca. 1838 (from age on 1.851 census; or October 
1840 (another rec.); d. after 1871 (?851&1871 census) 
Did she m. (2) after 1871 F. Spencer and settle in Chicago, TI,, 
or was that misinformation? 

Children: (See under George R. Burden Wannacott on p. 61.) 


VI. m.(l) Augusta, wife of Jacob Meyers, d. 10 November 1863, age 46, 

of consumption. ( W . I .  & H.C.) 

(See V-it p.61) 
VII. Jane Christeen Walden Meyers, wife of John Wannacott, d. 25 October 


1876. John may have d. ca. 1889 (HastingsCo. Surrogate 
Ct. rec. #12.2-1889, Belldlle) 
A. George R. Burden Wannacott m. 1 March 1859 Augustine G. Meyers 

(his 1st cousin) dau. of Bleecker & Hannah Meyers. (See "Cn 
above.) 
1. 	Harry H. Wannacot was also in the 1881 census as a bartender 


in the home of Robert Gibson, hotel keeper, in Belleville. 

B. 	Georgianne Eliza Wannacott (as Georgina Wonacutt) 


m. (1 ) 23 May 1.867 John Taylor , son of John & Agnes; 
b. ca. 1842inEng.td.bef. 1881 (1871census) 

(Mar. Reg., V.5, Hastings Coo) Both were of Belleville. 

They were both in the 1881 census in Belleville. He was 

a watch-maker . 

m.(2) bet. 1871-1880 Jo B. Patterson b. ca. 1851; 
d. 	 (1881 census) 

Other info. as in V . 1 ,  p.61. 

(Was her 1st husband the same Jo?m M. Taylor, son of John & 
Ann, b. ca. 1842 in m.,vho m. 21 July 1865 Harriet 
E. Vanalstine, dau. of George & Margaret? (Ann is sometimes 
interchangeable with ~gnes.) Harriet d. in 1866, prob. in 
childbirth, so Jo?m would have been free to m. again in 1867. 
If SO, Georgianne was his 2nd wife. 
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(See V.1, p.61) 

VIII. A. William gyron Walden Meyers b. in Belleville; d. 30 September 

1917 in Bellwille; will dated 28 March 1912; pro. 25 Octoker 
1917; nanres wife, Martha; after her d. estate to be divided 
among "my childrenw, but doesn't name them. Only sons GeorgeB. 
& Earl B. were named. (HastingsCo. Surrogate Ct. # ? 
m.(l) 19 March 1866 Catherine A. Howell, dau. of Griffin b, 

Phoebe; b. ca. 1848 in Ameliasburgh (Mar. Reg. V.5 ,  
Hastings Co. ) ; d. 28 August 1897, intestate, in Belleville; 
adm. by husband, William Byron Walden Meyers, a carriage 
trimner. No other heirs were named. (1871-1891 census) 
(Byron in 1851-1891 census) 


m.(2) after 1897 (as in V.1, p.61) 

Children: 

1. Etta Meyers b. ca. 1867; d. (1871-1881 census) 

2. Morley P. Meyers b. ca. 1868; d. 


(1871-1891 census) 

m. bef. 1890 Netta . . . b. ca. 1870; d. 

(1891 census) 

Children: (In 1891 census) 

a. laurel Meyers (male) b. ca. 1890; d. ' 

3. Margaret Meyers b. ca. 1870; d. (1871-1891 census) 

4. Jennie G. Meyers b. ca. 1875; d. (1881-1891 census) 
5. George G. (on 1891 census) or B. (on father's estate settlesnent) 

Meyers b. ca. 1877; d. ( 1881-1891 m s )  
6. Earl B. Meyers b. ca. 1887; d. (1891 census) 


B. George Edward Meyers was ly.lOm.15da. old when he d.;  bur. at 
St. Thomas Anglican Ch. Cem. 

D. Did John H. W. Meyers have 2 wives, or was his wife Sophia 
Josephine or Josephine Sophia? His wife in 1871 is called 
Josephine. His wife in 1881-1891 is called Sophia. He is 
reported to have m. Sophia Woodley. I will list them as 2. 
m.(l) cia. 1869? Josephine . . . b. ca. 1850; 

d . perhaps bef . 1881 (1871 census) 
m.(2) perhaps bet. 1871-1876 Sophia Woodley b. ca. 1851; 

d. after 1891 (1881-1891 census) 
Children: 
1. William Meyers 
2. Charles " 
3. Richard " 

b. ca. 
b. ca. 
b. ca. 

1870.; d. 
1875; d. 
1883; d. 

(1871-1891 -) 
(1881-1891 census) 

(1891 census) 
John was in Belleville for 1851-1891 censuses, so if he moved 
to Detroit, MI, it was after 1891. 

John Alexander Walden Meyers (as John Alexander Waldron Meyers in 
Hastings Co. Surrogate Ct. #2405-1900) d. 5 Deceniber 1899 in Waterloo, 
IN; will dated 25 October 1883; pro. 7 March 1900. He lived in 
Sidney until he went to live with a dau. in Waterloo, IN. He named 
sons Harrison,' Curtiss, John Alexander, & Robert; and daus. Caroline 
Matilda F'anning & Sarah Jane m y .  
His wife, Lnuisa, d. 23 November 1893 (Trenton Courier-30 Nuvember 
1893) (Both in 1851-1891 census) 

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~saylormowbray/meyerssussell.html


(SeeV.1, p.62) 

X. 	 B. Caroline/Carrie Matilda Walden Meyers, eldest dau. of John A.W. 

Myers, m. 31 July 1863 F. W. Fanning, eldest son of George 
Fanning, Esq., all of Sidney. (H.C.) 
Caroline was b. 7 March 1844 in Trenton, Ont.; d. 14 February 1926 
in Butler, DeKalb Co., TN. 
Frederick Fanning was b. 6 October 1841 in Ont.; d. 26 October 1906 
in Butler, IIU. 
(m. rec. also in Mar. Reg., V.5, Hastings Co.) 

They reportedly moved to DeKalb Co., IIU, ca. 1867 or 1868. 

Fred was called a physician in the 1900 census in Butler, IN. 

I have not found them in 1870 or 1880 or 1910. Carrie was still 

in Butler, IIU, in 1920, a wid. 

Children: (Info. from James Meyers, a desc. of Curtiss Walden 


Meyers, Caroline's bro.) 

1. 	Charles H. Fanning b. February 1864 in Can.; d. 1925 

(1900& 1920 census) 
m. ca. 1885 Bessie . . . b. July 1870 in IN; 

d. (1900& 1920 census) 

He was a locomotive engineer in Tndianapali~~ Marion Co., 

TN, in 1900; in Waterloo, DeRalb Co., IN, in 1920. 


Children: (None) 
2. Frank DuVerney Fanning 	b. 5 May 1873 in Butler, DeRalb Oo., 

IN; d. 16 January 1933 in Butler, IN. (1900 & 1920 census) 
m.(l) ca. 1899 Florence B. . . . b. August 1881; 

d. Div. bef. 1920. (1900 census) 
m.(2) after 1920 Nina M. Dirrin b. 1903; d. 1985. 
Frank was a physician also-so listed in both 1900 & 1920 census. 
Children: (James Meyers lists him as having 1 child, but none 

are with him in 1900 or 1920.) 

C. Robert W. Meyers m. 11 April 1894 Agnes Mastin (Trenton Courier- 


19 April 1894) b. 7 March 1885 (can't be corr&);~m. 

1. 	Their son, Bleeker Wyers, must have been b. after 1894. 

Is he the Bleeker Meyers whose wife in April 1936 is Edith? 
D. 	 (~ostof this info. f ram James Meyers , a desc. ) 

Curtiss Walden Meyers b. 28 November 1846 in Hastings Co., Ont.; 
d.  	15 Nwemher 1930 in Auburn, DeKalb Co., IIU. (1851-1881 census) 
m. January 1881 Mary/Polly Jane Orr b. 25 February 1857 in 


Ont.; d. 8 November 1922 in Auburn, IN. (1871-1881 census) 

Children: 

1. 	Frank Orr Walden Meyers b. 7 February 1886 in Butler, DeKalb 


Co., IN; d. 8 October 1921 in Montpelier, OH. 

m. 	21 December 1907 Lulu Hazel Spears h. 21 December 1886 

in Edgerton, OH; d. 22 June 1971 in Miami, FL. 

Children: 

a. Harold DeVerne Meyers b. 29 January 1909 in DeKalb Co., IN. 


m. 20 January 1934 in Rome City, TN, Katherine VanRensselaer 

h. 17 M y  1916 in Ma-, OR 


Children: 

(1) ~ & n  Louise Meyers b. 9 October 1934 in Perrysburg , OH 

m. 	18 May 1957 Richard Lee ~ilhert b. 30 September 1929 
in Toledo, OH 


Children: (on next p.) 

(C. Robert W. Meyers was b. 2 August 1845 (g .s . ) ;  d.14 August 1927 (g.s.) ) 
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X. 	E. Sarah Jane/Jennie Meyers b. January 1848; d.after 1920 

m.(l) 	"Miss Jennie Meyers, 2nd dau. of J.A.W. Meyers, m. 30 April 
1872 John E. Grahamn I b. ca. August 1837 (from age 
at d.); d. 8 May 1875 "John E., eldest son of John Graham, 
d. 8 May 1875 at Lake View, Portsmouth, age 27y.9mo., after 

a long illness.18 (D.T.) 

They had lost a little dau. ca. -r 1874. The newspaper 

article positively identified him as the husband of "Miss Jennie 

Meyersw, so the one I found in the 1881 census and copied in 

V.1, p.62, is the vrang John Graham. 

Adm. of his estate 25 September 1875, identifies his wid., 

Jennie, as adm. (Hastings Co. Surrogate #440) 

John was called a merchant of Sidney. 


m.(2) bet. 1875-1881 Jeremiah Lewis b. 	 ; 
d. bet. 1882-1888 
Jennie and her son said they went to the U.S. ca. 1880, so 
perhaps she was m. to Jeremiah by 1880. On 25 February 1881 
Jeremiah Lewis of DeKalb Co., IN, was appointed guardian of 
John E. Graham ,minor heir of John E. Graham, dec. A letter 
from Butler, DeKalb C o o t  IN, referred to Mrs. J. Lewis in 
relation to the estate of her former husband, John E. G r a m r  
dec. (Letter dated 10 March 1882) 

m.(3) ca. 1888 SamelMoody b. January 1831; d. bet. 
1900-1920 (1900 census) 
They are in the 1900 census in Waterloo City, DeKalb Co., IN . Samuel is a fa-. Sarah Jane is also in 1851-1871 census 
with her parents in Sidney Twp., Hastings Coot Ont. T did 
not find her in 1880 or 1881, or in 1910. Tn 1920 she is a wid. 
vith her son, John E. Graham, in Aubwn, IN. 
Sarah Jane is mnt. in the pro. of her father's estate 7 March 
1900 as Sarah Jane Moody. 

Children: 
1. 	 (Dau.) Graham who "d. ca. December t874", as stated in father's 

obit. (D.T.) She is probably Orpha Erthenia Graham 
b. ca. 26 January 1874 (from age at d.);"d. I1 November 1874, 
age 9mo.tSda., inf. dau. of John E. Graham of Grintonu (W.T.) 

2. John E. Graham, Jr. b. -ober 1875 (apparently after 

fatherwsd.); d.after1920 (1900&1920census) 

m. bet. 1900-1903 Bertha B. . . . b. ca. 1879; 

d. after 1920 (1920 census) 

He was a dentist in Waterloo City, DeKalb Co., IN in 1900. 

They lived in A u m ,  m, in 1920. 


Children: (Tn 1920 census) 

a. Gladwin Graham b. ca. 1903 

b. 	W e r n  b.ca. 1905
l1 


c. Eathenia b. ca. 1911 
d .  	John Graham, Jr. b. ca. 1915 

H. John Meyers d. after 1934 in WI 

1. Marion Meyers m. . . . Crews/Kruse 

(I have not found John or his family in 1871 or later censuses. 

No further info. ) 
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Familyof Elizabeth Waldemeier, the 2nd child and eldest &. of George 
Waldemeier, z.,and his wife, Margaretha. 

Elizabeth Waldemeier was b. 26 March 1747; bapt. 8 April 1747 at St. Peter's 
Luth. Ch. (StoneCh.), Rhinebeck, Dutchess Co., NY; sponsors-Leonard 
Wager & his wife, Barbara. d. perhaps bet. 1800-1803, as she wasn't 
ment. in her hushand's will in 1803. ( 1790-1 800 census) 

m. 	27 July 1766 at St. Paul's Evang. Luth. Ch. of Wurtestlburg, Rhinebeck, 

Dutchess Co., NY, John Garrett, son of Thomas, both of Great Nine 

Partners in Dutchess Co., NY. She was called dau. of George. 

(I found the orig. m. rec. at Clinton House in Poughkeepsie, NY, in 
the late 1970's or early 19801s, but when I wanted to check it far 
other family names in 1991, it had disappeared. Noone seemed to lmaw 
what had happened to it. I recently learned that it is supposed to 
be in the Manuscript Div. at the State Lib. in ~lbany.) 
John was b. bef. 1755; prob. in the 1740's or earlier. 
He d. July or August 1803 in Greene Co., NY; will dated 25 July 1803; 

entered for pro. 29 August 1803; reg. 3 September 1803. 

They were in Coxsackie in 2790-1800. It was in Albany Co. in 1790 


and in Greene Ca. in 1800. 

-Hist. of Greene &., K,p.371, says John Garrett, of German descent, 
came into New Baltimore a short time before the R w .  W r  and settled 
a short distance west of Kalkberg. After his d., his youngest san, 
Levi, remained on the old hcanestead. (I'm sure the last sentence is 
an error. John does not name a son fRvi in his will. In John's vill, 
his son, John, receives the whomestead". Simeon Garrett, who may be 
John's bro. or cousin, does name a son, Levi, in his will. Since there 
is only one Levi in the area in the census, I believe he helongs to 
Simeon, but he is not Simon's youngest son.He appears 1st in Westerlo, 
Albany Co., but after Simeon's d. he is in New Baltimore, Greene Co., 
where Simeon had settled. Simeon's will does not specify who receives 
his homestead, perhaps because his wife, Abigail, is still living. 
Levi may have taken over after their d.) 
Since several of ElizaSethls children were hapt. at Coxsackie, and no 
other John Garrett is ment. in that time period, I believe the family 
there in 1790 & 1800 is the correct family for John & Elizabeth. That 
part of Coxsackie k a m e  New Baltimore 15 March 1811. 
A list of Capt. Henry VarBergen's Co. from.the a  m  Hist. of Greene 
Co., p. 238, 1777, inc. the names of John, Samuel, 6, Tsaac Garrett. 
p. 237 had an assessment roll for the area for 1787. Tt inc. the 
names of John, Simeon, & Isaac Garrett. John may have had bros. or 
cousins who lived in the same area, but only Simeon continues ta be 
listed until his d. bet. 1842-1847. 

Children: (In John's will he named sons Eplxaim, John, Mikle, & Jacob; 

and daus. Elizabeth & Molly. Elizabeth had a son bef. her m. to John. 

He went to Canada with his uncle, John Walden Meyers, bef. 1790. His 

family was covered in V.T. I will inc. additions and corrections to 

his family in the' next few pp. 

(Children of John 6, Elizabeth Garrett will be in V. 111.) 
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